# WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP SUPERVISORS

# P O BOX 56 93 JONES STREET LILLY, PA 15938

**January 3rd**, 2022

# **Regular Monthly Meeting**

#### Salute to the Flag: Regular meeting call to order:

Chairman- Jaime Hartline, Vice-Chairman Raymond Guzic, Jr., Supervisor- Scott Guzic Solicitor Thomas Swope was on scheduled break.

Stanley Kimberly representing Kimberly Surveying, Joshua Cicero, EADS Engineer Thomas Kakabar and Donald Franey.

#### **Public Participation:**

As Discussed:

- ➤ Stanley Kimberly presented the Preliminary/Final Minor Subdivision of Teresa Kozak ET Al Property Joshua Cicero ET UX Property Washington Township Cambria County dated 01/01/2022.
- The property was not combined in 2004. A new subdivision was prepared showing the parcel as one lot.

**Motion** made by Scott Guzic 2<sup>nd</sup> Raymond Guzic, Jr., to approve the Preliminary/Final Minor Subdivision of Teresa Kozak ET Al Property Joshua Cicero ET UX Property, as presented, pending the township's solicitor's review and approval. Roll call, all in favor, Motion passed.

The Lilly Borough Ballfield Subdivision and the side lot addition for the museum/library could not be completed until the building was transferred to Washington Township.

**Motion** made by Scott Guzic 2<sup>nd</sup> Raymond Guzic, Jr., to approve the Lilly Borough Ballfield Subdivision Plan pending review and approval of the township solicitor and authorize the solicitor to make any changes deemed necessary to the plan for approval. Roll call, all in favor, Motion passed.

Donald Francy Subdivision Plan-side lot addition plan.

**Motion** made by Jaime Hartline 2<sup>nd</sup> Scott Guzic to approve the Franey Side Lot Subdivision Plan pending the final review and from the township solicitor and authorizing the solicitor to make any changes deemed necessary to the plan for approval. Roll call, all in favor, Motion passed.

#### Secretarial Report:

**Motion** made by Scott Guzic, Jr. 2<sup>nd</sup> Raymond Guzic, Jr., to accept the Regular Meeting Minutes dated December 1st, 2021, Treasurers Report, Unpaid Bills Detail and Additional Unpaid Bills

Detail as presented in written form. Roll call, all in favor, Motion passed.

The ongoing PMRS Audit and the Act 44 Resolution requested by the Pennsylvania Auditor General's Office. Act 44 –to be presented for adoption at the February meeting.

**Correspondence:** At this time none.

# **Road Masters Report:**

#### As Discussed:

- ➤ Valley View Lane and the problematic storm water flowing from a private residence.
- Two letters of correspondence were mailed to 122 Valley View Lane one dated December 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2021, with an invitation to meet with the supervisors. The second letter of correspondence dated December 16<sup>th</sup>, 2021. The township resident has not replied to either letter of correspondence.
- No corrective actions have been taken by the homeowner along Valley View Lane.

**Motion** made by Scott Guzic 2<sup>nd</sup> Raymond Guzic, Jr., to authorize the enforcement of the Stormwater Water Management Ordinance at 122 Valley View Lane and authorize legal action(s) that may need to be taken by the township under the solicitor's advisement. Roll call, all in favor, Motion passed.

- ➤ Roadmaster met with PennDOT representative. County Aid completed.
- > International truck- controlling load levels due to power issues.
- Minor collision with township resident along Mountain Road, the damage to the driver's side mirror on the 2017 Ford 550. The incident was reported to the township's insurance agent and the Pennsylvania State Police.

**Motion** made by Scott Guzic 2<sup>nd</sup> Jaime Hartline to complete an incident form, for the incident and damages to the driver's side mirror assembly cover and light, quote obtained from Stuckey Ford in the amount of \$660.26. Roll call- Jaime Hartline- yes, Scott Guzic- yes, Raymond Guzic. Jr., - abstained. Motion passed.

Snow blower for the Museum/Library for winter maintenance.

**Motion** made by Scott Guzic 2<sup>nd</sup> Raymond Guzic, Jr., to purchase a snowblower for \$1,384.00 from Rays Lawnmower Sales and Service. Roll call, all in favor, Motion passed.

#### **Engineers Report:**

As Discussed:

- Marnier East Grant -time extension was granted.
- Requisition to be submitted to the DCED for reimbursement, pay application #3.

#### Solicitor's Report:

As Discussed:

The Stekbeck Engineering & Surveying Incorporated Dollar General Subdivision Plan and Sewage Planning Module- ongoing.

#### **New Business:**

As Discussed:

- ➤ Deed for Museum/Library has been recorded at the Cambria County Courthouse on 12/20/2021.
- Ebensburg Insurance Agency has added the Museum/Library to the Washington Township's commercial Insurance Policy on 12/20/2021.

#### **Old Business:**

As Discussed:

- Comcast Franchise agreement- ongoing.
- ➤ APRA Funds- ongoing.

## **Regional Recreation:**

As Discussed:

- Solar lights are currently being installed along the walking trail.
- The donation of the bridge for the walking trail.

**Motion** made by Jaime Hartline 2<sup>nd</sup> Scott Guzic to donate \$1000.00 to the Glendale Lake Snowmobile Club, P O Box 174, Patton, PA, 16668. Roll call, all in favor, Motion passed.

### Good of the Township Award:

**Motion** made by Jaime Hartline 2<sup>nd</sup> Scott Guzic to name the Glendale Lake Snowmobile Club the recipient of the January Good of the Township Award. Roll call, all in favor, Motion passed.

### Adjournment:

<b>Motion</b> made by Scott Guzic 2n favor, Motion passed.	nd Raymond Guzic, Jr., to adjourn the meeting at 7:46 PM. All in
Chairman Jaime Hartline	
Vice Chairman Raymond Guzic,	Jr.
Supervisor, Scott Guzic	